ES-1310 Rev.1
MODEL 99VS4
Functions & Features
• Converting a DC input into 4 isolated process sig-
nals • 4 –␣ 20mA range can be selected for all four
outputs • Zero & span are independently adjust-
able
MODEL & SUFFIX CODE SELECTION

6 : 1 – 5V DC
0 : Specify voltage
ORDERING INFORMATION
Specify code number and variables.
•Code number  (e.g. 99VS4-6AAAA-B)
•Special input and output ranges  (For codes Z & 0)
99VS4
Specifications subject to change without notice.
ES-1310 Rev.1
•DC Voltage : -300 – +300V DC
Minimum span : 3mV
Zero suppression/elevation : max. 1.5 times span
Input resistance
Input Span Input Resistance
3 – 10mV : 10k (Ω minimum)
10 – 100mV : 10k
0.1 – 1V : 100k
≥1V : 1M
■OUTPUTS (four)
•DC Current : 0 – 20mA DC
Minimum span : 1mA
Zero suppression/elevation : max. 1.5 times span
Load resistance : output drive 12V max. for Output
1 & 3; 7V max. for Output 2 & 4
Output Ch.1 & 3 Ch. 2 & 4
4 – 20mA : 600 350 (Ω max.)
2 – 10mA : 1200 700
1 – 5mA : 2400 1400
0 – 20mA : 600 350
0 – 16mA : 750 430
0 – 10mA : 1200 700
0 – 1mA : 12k 7000
•DC Voltage : -10 – +12V DC
Minimum span : 5mV
Zero suppression/elevation : max. 1.5 times span
Load resistance : output drive 1mA maximum at ≥0.5V
Output Load Resistance
0 – 10mV : 10k (Ω minimum)
0 – 100mV : 100k
0 – 1V : 1000
0 – 10V : 10k
0 – 5V : 5000
1 – 5V : 5000
P. 2 / 3
INSTALLATION
Power input
AC: rating ±10%, 50/60 ±2 Hz, approx. 6VA
DC: rating ±10%, or 85 – 150V for 110V rating
(ripple 10% p-p max.)
approx. 6W (250mA at 24V)
Operating temperature : -5 to +60°C (23 to 140°F)
Operating humidity : 30 to 90% RH (non-condensing)
Mounting : surface or DIN rail
Dimensions : W150×H100×D123 mm (5.31"×3.94"×4.84")
Weight : 800 g (1.76 lbs)
PERFORMANCE in percentage of span
Accuracy : ±0.1%
Temp. coefficient : ±0.015%/°C (±0.008%/°F)
Response time : ≤0.5 seconds (0 –␣ 90%)
Line voltage effect : ±0.1% over voltage range
Insulation resistance : ≥100MΩ with 500V DC
Dielectric strength : 2000V AC @1 minute
(input to output 1 or output 2 or output 3
or output 4 to power to ground)
1000V AC @ 1 minute (output 1 to output
2 to output 3 to output 4)
ES-1310 Rev.1P. 3 / 3
6 (.24)
16–M3 SCREWS
10